disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Functional expenses

The Diocese allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its programs and supporting services. Expenses
that can be identified with a specific program and support service are allocated directly according to their nature
and expense classification. Other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated based upon
management’s best estimates of time spent or facilities used.

Adjustments to the 2020 financial statements

The Diocese performed a review of funds included in both net assets with donor restrictions and fiduciary funds –
held for others and determined that certain funds were incorrectly classified, which resulted in an adjustment
between these two line items in the 2020 statement of financial position. This adjustment had the following effects
on the 2020 financial statements:

Central Administrative Office of The Diocese of Western North Carolina
Notes to Financial Statements

12

  As reported  Adjustments   Adjusted
Beginning net assets (January 1, 2020) $ 15,909,969 $ (475,762) $ 15,434,207
Fiduciary permanent endowments held for others  -  35,350  35,350
Fiduciary funds held for others  4,334,482  507,477  4,841,959
Net assets with donor restrictions   8,605,640  (542,827)  8,062,813
Change in net assets  1,424,549  (67,065)  1,357,484

Other changes within the 2020 financial statement as a result of this adjustment were insignificant. The adjusted
2020 financial statements conform to the presentation of the 2021 financial statements.

Subsequent events

Subsequent events have been evaluated by the Diocese through August 8, 2022, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

2. Liquidity and Availability

As part of its liquidity management, the Diocese has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its
general expenses, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The following schedule reflects the Diocese’s